
Jerusalem Township, Lucas County, Ohio 
OLEC Coastal & Shoreline Resilience Planning  

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS 
January 12, 2023 

Background & Purpose 
The Jerusalem Township Trustees (the “Trustees”) and Reno Beach/Howard Farms Conservancy District 
Board (the “District”) collaborated to submit and receive grant funding through the Ohio Lake Erie 
Commission (OLEC) for engineering assistance related to development of a framework for risk 
assessment of the exisIng flood control and shoreline protecIon systems within the areas bounded by 
the Cooley Canal to the west, the Wards Canal to the south and east and Lake Erie to the north.  A copy 
of the grant applicaIon packet is aOached as Exhibit 1. The risk assessment shall include development 
of prioriIzed lisIng of repairs and improvements to enhance the flood protecIon systems available and 
provide conInued resilience to reduce coastal erosion. 

AddiIonal informaIon regarding the Township, including the recently completed 2040 Comprehensive 
Plan, may be found at  
h t t p s : / / t w p . j e r u s a l e m . o h . u s / w p - c o n t e n t / u p l o a d s / 2 0 2 2 / 0 1 /
Jerusalem_Forward_Comprehensive_Plan_2020_V15-4_Signed_12-28-2021.pdf.  
AddiIonal informaIon related to the Reno Beach/Howard Farms Conservancy District may be found at 
hOps://rbhfcd.org/. 

The Township intends to contract for engineering services to further develop and implement the 
program outlined within the Project NarraIve within the OLEC grant applicaIon. The intent of these 
professional services is to support the Township and District in planning and prioriIzing capital 
improvements, operaIons, and maintenance necessary to minimize the risks associated with potenIal 
flooding and coastal erosion. It is anIcipated that the engineering services will help to idenIfy 
addiIonal funding sources and strategies. 

In accordance with ORC SecIons 153.65 thru 153.71, firms interested in being considered for a contract 
to provide the required services should reply with a Statement of QualificaIons (SOQ). 

SOQs shall be prepared and submiOed in accordance with the requirements described in this Request 
for QualificaIons (RFQ). SOQs received aber the deadline stated herein will not be considered. Any 
SOQ not including all requested informaIon or including significant addiIonal excepIons or caveats 
related to the requested scope of work will be reason to deem a firm non-responsive and disqualified 
from further consideraIon. 

AnKcipated Scope of Services: 
Services related to the OLEC Coastal & Shoreline Resilience Planning shall include, but not be limited 
to: 

• Assign a project manager and single point of contact for the Township to aOend local meeIngs, 
as required, and maintain consistent support. 

• Conduct site visits and review available records and documents, as necessary, by qualified 
personnel to observe the exisIng condiIons in and throughout the project areas and to collect 
field data needed to perform the required analyses. 

• Develop a scoring/ranking system to evaluate and prioriIze idenIfied areas of risk, including 
esImates for probable costs associated with potenIal failures. 

https://twp.jerusalem.oh.us/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/Jerusalem_Forward_Comprehensive_Plan_2020_V15-4_Signed_12-28-2021.pdf
https://twp.jerusalem.oh.us/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/Jerusalem_Forward_Comprehensive_Plan_2020_V15-4_Signed_12-28-2021.pdf
https://rbhfcd.org/


• IdenIfy specific areas within the flood control systems that are weak points or may become “at 
risk” in the near future. Create conceptual capital projects and operaIonal improvements to 
enhance and improve exisIng flood control faciliIes. Develop conceptual design soluIons for 
new flood control faciliIes that may be required. IdenIfy opportuniIes for cooperaIon with 
other local agencies. 

• Provide a prioriIzed lisIng of conceptual alternaIves for capital improvements, operaIonal 
modificaIons, and project planning, including cost esImates. ConsideraIons for ranking of 
alternaIves shall include severity of the deficiency, area of impact, public safety benefits, 
project scale, affected individuals, properIes, businesses, organizaIons, and other metrics 
deemed necessary by the consultant. 

• Provide regular status reports and updates, as requested, throughout execuIon of the work. 
Status reports shall be submiOed with current invoicing and shall include a summary comparison 
of fees and schedule expended, versus work completed, as well as anIcipated efforts for the 
following billing period. 

• All work shall be completed in conformance with generally accepted engineering pracIces and 
shall meet the requirements of the OLEC Grant Agreement. 

Project Budget 
OLEC grant funding for engineering services is limited to $83,200. This budget shall not be exceeded 
without prior wriOen consent of the Township. 

Project Schedule 
The schedule below, except for submiOal of SOQs, is tentaIve and may be changed if the Township 
deems it necessary. 

• 2/8/2023:  SOQ submission deadline 
• 2/15/2023:  Review of submiOals 
• 2/17/2023:  Highest ranked firm noIfied 
• 2/24/2023:  NegoIate project scope and fee 
• 3/1/2023:  AuthorizaIon to proceed with project and selected firm 
• 11/1/2023:  Consultant to submit Drab Report 
• 12/31/2023:  Consultant to submit Final Report 

Statement of QualificaKons (SOQ) Submission: 
Responses to this RFQ must be submiOed as a PDF document via email to the Township as follows: 

Due Date: February 8, 2023 
Time: Prior to 3:00 p.m. (Local Time) 

Deliver To: Mark.SaOler@twp.jerusalem.oh.us   

SubmiOal: One (1) indexed PDF SOQ package as defined below 

During the evaluaIon of individual SOQs, the Township reserves the right to request addiIonal wriOen 
informaIon to assist in the evaluaIon and/or conduct local interviews. WriOen responses to the 
Township’s request for addiIonal informaIon shall be signed by an officer of the proposing firm or by a 
designated agent empowered to bind the firm in a contract. 

Upon receipt, the SOQs shall become the property of the Township for disposiIon or usage by the 
Township at its discreIon. 



Content of QualificaKons Packages: 
To standardize responses and simplify the comparison and evaluaIon of the responses, all SOQs must be 
organized in the manner set forth below. 

a. Background & IntroducIon. Provide a summary and overview of the firm, including firm 
history and financial stability and familiarity and experience working with this Township and/or 
other similar enIIes and conservancy districts throughout the State of Ohio. Provide evidence 
of proper cerIficaIon to perform engineering services in the State of Ohio, as well as worker’s 
compensaIon, general and professional liability insurances. 

b. Past Project Experience. Provide evidence of execuIon of at least five (5) similar projects 
within the past 15 years. Include a descripIon of all related services and the firm’s 
performance related to meeIng schedules, budgets and minimizing change orders. 

c. Project Staffing. Provide a brief descripIon of the individual educaIon and related experience 
of key technical personnel, including those of subconsultants, who will provide the required 
services directly to the Village under this request. Resumes shall not exceed one (1) page in 
length. 

d. References. Provide no fewer than four (4) individual professional references for similar 
projects, including the current Itle, employer, phone, mailing address and email contact for 
each. 

e. AddiIonal InformaIon. Provide any addiIonal informaIon and/or suggesIons for project 
scope enhancements from your firm’s experience with similar projects that you feel would be 
important to the success of the project. 

f. Technical Approach & Scope of Work. State acknowledgment and understanding of the project 
as outlined above. Any proposed modificaIons, disclaimers or caveats related to the above 
scope of work shall be clearly stated and referenced. Provide detail regarding the firm’s 
proposed methods of developing proposed project soluIons, including applicable sobware. 

SOQ packages shall not exceed a total of fiTeen (15) single-sided pages, inclusive of the above listed 
elements and a cover page and leOer of transmiOal. All pages shall be on 8.5”x11” paper shall be 
provided with a 1” margin on all sides and a 12-point minimum font size. Please submit one (1) fully 
indexed PDF version of the proposal. File size shall be limited to 10MB. 

A copy of the firm’s standard contract terms and condiIons shall be submiOed as an aOachment to the 
SOQ package for review and consideraIon by the Township’s Legal Advisor. The standard agreement will 
not count toward the 15-page limit above. A PDF image of the standard agreement shall be submiOed as 
a separate file. 

EvaluaKon & Award 
The Township will evaluate the SOQs received and rank the responding firms based on the following 
criteria: 

• Firm Background & IntroducIon (10 points) 
• Past Project Experience (15 points) 
• Project Staffing (20 points) 



• References (15 points) 
• AddiIonal InformaIon (10 points) 
• Technical Approach & Scope of Work (30 points) 

The Township may, at its discreIon, elect to conduct in-person interviews with the top ranked firm or 
firms or enter direct contract negoIaIons with the most highly ranked firm.  

Standard terms and condiIons presented by the selected firm shall be reviewed by the Township’s Legal 
Advisor and comments provided. The selected firm is encouraged to facilitate Imely response to all 
comments received to ensure acceptance of the final contract terms and condiIons. Should the 
negoIaIon of acceptable contract terms and condiIons fail to reach a conclusion within a period of ten 
(10) working days from issuance of comments by the Township, the Township may, at its discreIon, 
commence negoIaIon with the second ranked firm. 

LimitaKons and ReservaKons 
The Township reserves the right to accept or reject any or all submiOals received as a result of this 
request, or to cancel in part or in its enIrety this Request for QualificaIons if in the best interest of the 
Township to do so. 

Contact Person(s): 
Any quesIons concerning the SOQs should be directed to Mark SaOler, Trustee, Jerusalem Township, 
who may be reached at (419) 836-8921 Vo ice Mai l OpIon 1 or v ia emai l at 
Mark.SaOler@twp.jerusalem.oh.us 

mailto:Mark.Sattler@twp.jerusalem.oh.us

	REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS
	Anticipated Scope of Services:
	Project Budget
	Project Schedule
	Statement of Qualifications (SOQ) Submission:
	Content of Qualifications Packages:
	Evaluation & Award
	Limitations and Reservations
	Contact Person(s):

